

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

\*\*\*\*\*

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS  
KATHLEEN JANSEN, JOEL P. HOEKSTRA AND JANE E. MARKEY

KALAMAZOO COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT  
GARY C. GIGUERE, JR.

---

MILLER-DAVIS COMPANY,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v

AHRENS CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Defendant/Appellee,

and

MERCHANT BONDING COMPANY,

Defendant.

---

Supreme Court Case No. 139666

Court of Appeals Case No. 284037

Kalamazoo County Circuit Court  
Case No. A05-00199-CK

REPLY BRIEF – APPELLANT

-- ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED --



ALFRED J. GEMRICH (P13913)  
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant  
GEMRICH LAW PLC  
2347 West Dowling Road  
Delton, Michigan 49046  
269.623.8533

SCOTT GRAHAM (P41067)  
Attorney for Plaintiff/Appellant  
SCOTT GRAHAM PLLC  
1911 West Centre Avenue, Suite C  
Portage, Michigan 49024  
269.327.0585

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. AHRENS' BRIEF CONTAINS NUMEROUS STATEMENTS OR ASSERTIONS PURPORTING TO BE "FACTS" WHICH ARE ERRONEOUS, MISLEADING, AND UNSUPPORTED BY AND/OR CONTRARY TO THE RECORD AND EXPRESS FINDINGS OF THE CIRCUIT COURT.....	1
II. AHRENS CANNOT NOW BE HEARD TO COMPLAIN THAT THE STATUTE OF REPOSE DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE ITS WORK WAS NOT FOUND TO BE BOTH "DEFECTIVE AND UNSAFE.".....	3
III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT ADD ONE MORE WORD TO THE STATUTE.....	6
IV. TORT REFORM WAS NEVER INTENDED TO BE CONTRACT REFORM. BY HOLDING THE STATUTE OF REPOSE DOES NOT APPLY TO CONTRACTS, THE RIGHT OF THE PARTIES TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS TO CONTRACTUALLY ALLOCATE UNINSURED AND/OR UNINSURABLE RISKS IS PRESERVED.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Arden Hills North Homes Association v Pentom Inc.*  
475 NW 2d 495 (Minn. App. 1991)..... 5

*E.A. Williams Inc. v Russo Development Corp.*  
82 NJ 160, 411 A 2d 697 (1980)..... 5

*Greczyn v Colgate Palmolive*  
183 NJ 5, 11, 869 A2d 866 (2005)..... 6

*Kocisko v Charles Shutrump & Sons Company*  
21 Ohio St. 3<sup>rd</sup> 98, 488 NE 2d 171, 21 OBR 392 (1986)..... 5

*Newark Beth Israel Medical Center v Gruzen and Partners*  
124 NJ 357, 590 A 2d 1171 (1991)..... 7

*Ray & Sons Masonry Contractors Inc. v United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.*  
353 Ark 201, 114 SW3d 189 (2003)..... 6, 8

*Sherbrook Company v E & H Earth Movers Inc.*  
419 NW 2d 818 (Minn. App. 1988)..... 5

*State of Connecticut v Lombardo Brothers Mason Contractors Inc.*  
51 Conn. Sup 265, 980 A2d 983 (2009)..... 8

**STATUTES**

MCL 600.5839 ..... 2

MCL 600.5839(1) ..... 6

MCL 600.5895(14) ..... 3
